stations are included in the sewer system operating budget. Rates are established by standards contained in an ordinance enacted by the Common
Council and in conformity with Chapter 103 of the General Statutes, as amended.

Total This Issue………………………………………………………………………

1 Debt service is included in and paid from the operating budget of the Water Enterprise Fund.

  27

Short Term Debt
As of July 28, 2011

 (Pro Forma)

Project   Authorized Notes Due: 7/27/12
21st Century Water………………… $5,680,000 $250,000
Danbury Neighborhood Water……… 998,000 100,000
G.P.I. 08-09 - Sewer Study………… 500,000 75,000
Head Start………………………...… 5,600,000 1,575,000
Total……………………………….. $12,778,000 $2,000,000

2 Debt service is included in and paid from the operating budget of the Water Enterprise Fund.

1

1

1

Other Obligations

The City of Danbury leases certain capital equipment.  Please refer to the General Purpose Financial
Statements, Note 9 for more information.

(The remainder of this page left blank intentionally)

  28

General Fund Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of July 28, 2011

 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal
Cummulative
% Principal

 Year Principal Interest Total Pub. Imp. Schools Total Retired
2012 1  $   8,142,350  $  3,830,937  $   11,973,287 $   -   $   -   $   -   5.70%
2013   10,054,250   4,799,532 14,853,782   980,042   186,278   1,166,320   13.55%
2014   9,191,250   4,398,216 13,589,466   976,000   187,000   1,163,000   20.79%
2015   8,030,250   4,023,913 12,054,163   1,226,000   267,000   1,493,000   27.45%
2016   7,951,250   3,676,458 11,627,708   1,231,000   262,000   1,493,000   34.06%
2017   7,758,250   3,324,099 11,082,349   1,006,000   122,000   1,128,000   40.27%
2018   7,708,250   2,983,512 10,691,762   1,011,000   117,000   1,128,000   46.45%
2019   7,360,250   2,646,178 10,006,428   1,011,000   117,000   1,128,000   52.39%
2020   6,875,250   2,320,387 9,195,637   1,011,000   117,000   1,128,000   57.99%
2021   6,725,250   2,021,251 8,746,501   1,011,000   117,000   1,128,000   63.48%
2022   6,720,250   1,736,331 8,456,581   856,000   117,000   973,000   68.87%
2023   6,217,250   1,464,627 7,681,877   525,000   113,000   638,000   73.66%
2024   6,227,250   1,207,116 7,434,366   525,000   113,000   638,000   78.46%
2025   5,692,250   965,613 6,657,863   525,000   113,000   638,000   82.89%
2026   5,540,250   736,540 6,276,790   520,000   113,000   633,000   87.21%
2027   5,174,250   515,830 5,690,080   520,000   113,000   633,000   91.27%
2028   3,989,250   326,924 4,316,174   525,000   108,000   633,000   94.51%
2029   2,918,250   184,875 3,103,125   525,000   108,000   633,000   96.99%
2030   2,039,250   84,031 2,123,281   520,000   108,000   628,000   98.86%
2031   1,085,250   21,705 1,106,955   440,000   110,000   550,000   100.00%

Total…… $ 125,400,100  $41,268,074  $   166,668,174 $  14,944,042 $ 2,608,278  $17,552,320

This Issue - Principal

 1 Excludes $2,039,250 in principal payments and $1,409,113 interest payments from July 1, 2011 through July 28 , 2011.

Self-Supporting Debt Annual Bonded Maturity Schedule
As of July 28, 2011

 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal This Issue
Cummulative %

Principal
 Year Principal Interest Total Water Retired
2012 1 5,024,665$   1,083,837$   6,108,502$   -$   14.91%
2013 5,109,934   1,082,220   6,192,155   43,680   30.19%
2014 2,869,547   932,531   3,802,078   47,000   38.84%
2015 2,310,706   810,099   3,120,805   127,000   46.08%
2016 2,130,170   700,924   2,831,093   132,000   52.79%
2017 2,140,520   601,182   2,741,701   7,000   59.16%
2018 2,132,917   508,297   2,641,214   7,000   65.50%
2019 1,813,363   426,535   2,239,898   7,000   70.90%
2020 1,210,858   361,519   1,572,376   7,000   74.52%
2021 1,088,403   311,575   1,399,978   7,000   77.77%
2022 1,096,000   266,696   1,362,695   7,000   81.04%
2023 1,051,649   224,315   1,275,964   7,000   84.18%
2024 1,049,352   183,130   1,232,481   7,000   87.31%
2025 1,052,109   142,153   1,194,262   7,000   90.45%
2026 996,922   101,900   1,098,822   7,000   93.43%
2027 975,791   63,028   1,038,819   7,000   96.35%
2028 613,719   32,326   646,045   7,000   98.19%
2029 382,706   14,372   397,078   7,000   99.35%
2030 148,963   4,909   153,872   7,000   99.81%
2031 64,750   1,295   66,045   -   100.00%

Total……… 33,263,041$   7,852,842$   41,115,883$   447,680$

 1 Excludes $110,750 in principal payments and $164,968 interest payments from July 1, 2011 through July 28, 2011.

Note:  Long-Term capital leases and State of Connecticut Local Bridge Loans are not included.

  29

Total General Obligation Debt

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of July 28, 2011

 (Pro Forma)
Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Total

Total  Principal
This Issue

Cumulative %
Prin. Retired

2012 1  $   13,167,015  $   4,914,774  $   18,081,789  $   -   7.45%
2013   15,164,184   5,881,753   21,045,937   1,210,000 16.72%
2014   12,060,797   5,330,748   17,391,545   1,210,000 24.23%
2015   10,340,956   4,834,012   15,174,968   1,620,000 31.00%
2016   10,081,420   4,377,381   14,458,801   1,625,000 37.63%
2017   9,898,770   3,925,281   13,824,050   1,135,000 43.88%
2018   9,841,167   3,491,809   13,332,975   1,135,000 50.09%
2019   9,173,613   3,072,713   12,246,326   1,135,000 55.92%
2020   8,086,108   2,681,906   10,768,013   1,135,000 61.14%
2021   7,813,653   2,332,825   10,146,478   1,135,000 66.21%
2022   7,816,250   2,003,027   9,819,277   980,000 71.19%
2023   7,268,899   1,688,941   8,957,840   645,000 75.67%
2024   7,276,602   1,390,245   8,666,847   645,000 80.15%
2025   6,744,359   1,107,766   7,852,125   645,000 84.33%
2026   6,537,172   838,440   7,375,612   640,000 88.40%
2027   6,150,041   578,858   6,728,899   640,000 92.24%
2028   4,602,969   359,250   4,962,219   640,000 95.21%
2029   3,300,956   199,247   3,500,203   640,000 97.44%
2030   2,188,213   88,940   2,277,153   635,000 99.04%
2031   1,150,000   23,000   1,173,000   550,000 100.00%
Total  $   158,663,141  $   49,120,916 $   207,784,057 $   18,000,000

Note: Lo ng-Term capital leases and Sta te of  Connecticut Local  Bridge Loans  are no t included.

 1 Excludes $2,150,000 in principal payments and $1,574,081 interest payments from July 1, 2011 thro ugh July 28 , 2011.

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The City of Danbury has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE CITY OF DANBURY HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OR
INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

  30

Debt Statement
As of July 28, 2011

 (Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt:
$ 122,430,142